
 
 

 

 

 
SCOTTISH BORDERS  
 LICENSING BOARD 

FRIDAY, 28TH APRIL, 2023 
 

 
A MEETING of the SCOTTISH BORDERS  LICENSING BOARD will be held in the COUNCIL 

CHAMBERS, COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS - BLENDED on 

FRIDAY, 28 APRIL 2023 at 10.00 am 

 

All Attendees, including members of the public, should note that the public business in this 

meeting will be livestreamed and video recorded and that recording will be available 

thereafter for public view for 180 days . 

 
J. J. WILKINSON, 
Clerk to the Council, 
 
18 April 2023 
 
 

BUSINESS 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence  
  

2.  Order of Business  
  

3.  Declarations of Interest  
  

4.  
 

Minute (Pages 7 - 10) 
Minute of Meeting of 31 March 2023 for approval.  (Copy attached.) 

 
5.  

 
Licences dealt with under Delegated Powers (Pages 11 - 16) 
(Copy attached.) 

 
6.  Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005:  

  
 (a)   
  

Section 20: Application for Premises Licence  
(Pages 17 - 46) 
Consider the following applications for Grant/Provisional Grant of Premises Licence 
(applicants cited to attend.)(Copies attached.) 
  

(i)   Motor Fuel Ltd                                           Tweedbank Service Station 
                                                                                    Tweedbank Industrial Estate 
                                                                                    Tweedbank Drive 
                                                                                    Tweedbank 
                                                                                    TD1 3RS 
                                                                                    (Provisional) 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

         
        Proposed business activity - The premises are proposed to be located within 

the extended Tweedbank Industrial Estate, off Tweedbank Drive and the 
A6091. The premises will trade on a 24 hour basis as a general convenience 
store adjacent to petrol/derv filling station forecourt. The site will have car 
parking separate from the fuel pumps. The petrol/derv filling station forecourt 
area is not part of the area to be licensed. The premises offer substantial 
general convenience separate from and supplementary to, the offer of 
petrol/derv. The premises will offer a service to the local and wider area. The 
proposal is to sell alcohol on an Off Sale basis only. 

        Licensed hours applied for: 
        ON SALE                                                         OFF SALE 
        N/A                                                                   Sun to Sat 10.00am – 10.00pm 
        Representations received: 

Police Scotland - none. 
Licensing Standards Enforcement Officer - none. 
Health - none. 
Other - none. 

  

(ii)   Durty Brewing Limited                            Durty Brewing 
                                                                     4 Traquair Road 

                                                                                    Innerleithen 
                                                                                    EH44 6PD 
                                                                                    (Provisional) 
                                                                                     
        Proposed business activity - The premises is an existing ground floor 

commercial/retail/industrial building and the proposal is to create a new craft 
brewery and taproom to show case beers produced on site. The front of the 
building will form the primary public taproom space, including the bar area and 
toilet facilities.  

        A smaller second public area is intended for small events, private hires, private 
tasting sessions etc. The rear of the building houses the brewing equipment. 
There is a private outside space around the rear and the side of the building, 
which is enclosed by walls and fences and is accessed from the side and front 
of the building. The proposal being to sell alcohol on an On and Off-Sale basis. 
Licensed hours applied for: 

        ON SALE                                                         OFF SALE 
        Sun to Sat 11.00am to 10.00pm                      Sun to Sat 10.00am to 10.00pm 
        Representations received: 

Police Scotland - none. 
Licensing Standards Enforcement Officer - none. 
Health - none. 
Other - none. 

   
 (b)   
  

Section 29:  Application for Variation of Premises Licence  
(Pages 47 - 64) 
Consider applications for Variation of Premises Licence (applicants cited to attend.) 
(Copies attached.) 
  

Mrs Dawn Bird                                                   The Exchange Inn (Cannon) 
                                                                      8 Exchange Street 
                                                                      Jedburgh 
                                                                      TD8 6BH 



 
 
 

                                                                       

          Amendments to licence and operating plan, which include the following :- 
      the addition of the wording of the seasonal variation at question 4 to include –

‘Thursday prior to Jethart Callants Festival until 1.00am’; 
  

     an addition to the permitted activities referred to in question 5 (columns 2 & 3) 
of the Operating Plan, to include bar meals within core hours; 

  
     the removal of adult entertainment from the permitted activities referred to in 

question 5 (columns 2 & 3) of the Operating Plan; 
  

     a change to the terms/explanation at question 6 of the Operating Plan relating 
to children and young persons access to include :- 
at section (b) add – Young Persons when being provided with a meal; 
at section (d) add – for the duration of a meal up to 10.00pm; 
at section (e) add – remove reference to first floor; 

     amend the capacity of the premises at question 7 to read 83 (following the 
removal of the first floor meeting room from the licensed footprint). 

         
Representations received: 
Police Scotland - none 
Licensing Standards Officer - none 
Health - none 
Other – none 

   
7.  Any other items previously circulated  

  
8.  Any other items which the Convener decides are Urgent  

  
9.  

 
Items likely to be Taken in Private  
Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be approved: 
  
“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 
7A to the aforementioned Act” 
  

10.  
 

Section 84A - Review of Personal Licence (Pages 65 - 72) 
Consideration of an application for review of Personal Licence following reports of conduct 
inconsistent with licensing objectives received from Police Scotland :- 

  
(i)    letter from Police Scotland dated 19/01/2023;  

  
(ii)   letter from Police Scotland dated 17/03/2023; and  
  
(iii)  Letter from Police Scotland dated 04/04/2023 

  
(Licenceholder cited to attend.) (Copies attached.) 
   



 
 
 
 
 
NOTE 
Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any item 
of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the Minute 
of the meeting. 
 
 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors M. Douglas (Convener), N. Richards, T. Weatherston, 
P. Brown, D. Parker, F. Sinclair, J. PatonDay, E. Small, and J. Cox. 
 
 
Please direct any enquiries to Fiona Henderson Tele:  01835 826502 
E-mail: fhenderson@scotborders.gov.uk 
 
 



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
LICENSING BOARD 

 
 
 MINUTE of Meeting of the SCOTTISH 

BORDERS  LICENSING BOARD held via 
Microsoft Teams on 31 March 2023 at 10.00 
am 

    
 

Present:- 
 
 

Councillors M. Douglas (Convener), J. Cox, D. Parker, J. PatonDay, P. 
Brown, N. Richards, E. Small, F. Sinclair, T. Weatherston. 
 
 

In Attendance:- Managing Solicitor (Property and Licensing), Licensing Standards and 
Enforcement Officers (M. Wynne and J. Scott), Licensing Officers – (S. 
Lackenby), PC S. Dishington (Police Scotland), Democratic Services Officer 
(F. Henderson). 

 
 

 
1.0 MINUTE  
 There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 24 February 2023.   
 

DECISION 
APPROVED the minute for signature by the Convener. 
 

2.0 LICENCES DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
For Members’ information there had been circulated copies of lists of licences dealt with 
under delegated powers for the period 13 February 2023 – 19 March 2023. 
 
DECISION 
NOTED. 
 

3.0 LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005:  
3.1 Section 20: Application for Grant/ Provisional Grant of Premises Licence  

Consider the following application for Grant of Premises Licence 
  

Durty Brewing Limited                                             Durty Brewing 
                                                                     4 Traquair Road 

                                                                                    Innerleithen 
                                                                                    EH44 6PD 
                                                                                    (Provisional) 
                                                                                     
The Clerk advised that due to the submission of an objection, the matter would be deferred to 
the next meeting. 
 
DECISION 
NOTED that the application had been deferred to the next meeting. 
 

4.0 LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005:  
4.1 Section 29: Application for Variation of Premises Licence (Pages 27 - 44) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Consider the following application for Variation of Premises Licence (applicants cited to 
attend.)  (Copies attached) 

  

 Park Resorts Limited        Eyemouth Holiday Park 

  (Driftwood Bar) 
   Fort Road 
   Eyemouth 
   TD14 5BE 
   

 Amendments to licence and operating plan, which include the following :- 

• a change to the core On Sale Hours – 
 Current On Sale Hours Proposed On Sale Hours 
 12.30pm – 12 midnight Sun 11.00am – 12 midnight Sun to Wed 
 11.00am – 12 midnight Mon to Thurs 11.00am – 1.00am Thurs, Fri & Sat 
 11.00am – 1.00am Fri & Sat 
 

• a change to the core Off Sale Hours – 
 Current Off Sale Hours Proposed Off Sale Hours 

 12.30pm – 10.00pm Sun 10.00am – 10.00pm Sun to Sat 
 11.00am – 10.00pm Mon to Sat 

 
• the addition of a seasonal variation at question 4 to read "In accordance with Board 

Policy, Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year's Eve and New Year's 
Day until 1.00am. Also to include any other extensions as provided by the Board 
Policy" 

 

• the addition to the permitted activities referred to in question 5 (columns 2, 3 & 4) of 
the Operating Plan, to include conference facilities and theatre, both within and outwith 
core hours; 
 

• the addition to the permitted activities referred to in question 5 (column 4) of the 
Operating Plan, to include receptions (including weddings, funerals, birthdays, 
retirements etc); club or other group meetings; recorded music; live performance; 
dance facilities; indoor/outdoor sports and televised sport, outwith core hours; 
 

• the addition of the terms/explanation at question 5(e) of the Operating Plan relating to 
the list of permitted activities (as to ‘Yes’ in column 4); and 

 
• amend the wording of the children and young persons access at question 6.   

  

 Representations received: 
 Police Scotland - none 
 Licensing Standards Officer - none 
 Health - none 

  Other – none 
 

Page 6



There had been circulated copies of an application for the Variation of Premises Licence 
together with the current operating plan and proposed operating plan.  Mr Wynne, Licensing 
Standards and Enforcement Officer advised that the application referred to the Driftwood Bar 
within the Eyemouth Holiday Park and the application was to bring their operating plan up to 
date, as detailed above.  Mr Wynne referred specifically to the wording regarding children 
and young persons at question 6, and to the amendment to ensure that access and times 
referred to supervised children and Young Persons that were staying at the Holiday Park or 
were attending an event or dining.    

 
The Convener welcomed, Chloe Crawford, Legal Representative; Damon Gaunt, Complex 
Manager and Andrew Kemp, Licensing Manager to the meeting.  Miss Crawford explained 
that the premises had been licensed for some time and the proposed alterations were to 
update the operating plan to allow Breakfast Service, with no alcohol, within the Bar Area, 
extending the hours, activities, seasonal alterations and to amend the wording in connection 
to children and young persons. 

DECISION  
AGREED to Grant. 
 
PRIVATE BUSINESS 

 DECISION 
 AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 

exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed in 
the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act. 

 
Summary of Private Business 

 
5.0 Section 84A - Review of Personal Licence 

The Licensing Board noted that as the Licence Holders Legal representative was not 
available, the matter would be deferred to the next meeting.  
 

6.0 MINUTE 
The Board considered the Private Minute of the Meeting held on 24 February 2023. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 10.10 a.m.  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD
LICENCES ISSUED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

20 March 2023 - 14 April 2023 

NAME OF APPLICANT
LICENCE
TYPE LICENCE DETAILS VENUE

AS And P Robb Ltd SEC33 Transfer of Premise
[...]
riday, 21st April 2023   6.00pm - 11.00pm

Newcastleton Primary School ,  Newcastleton 

Redpath Village Hall Association OCCVOL Occasional Licence - Quiz Night
 Friday, 31 March 2023   7.30pm - 11.00pm

Village Hall , Earlston 

Southdean Village Hall OCCVOL Occasional Licence - Annual Southdean Village Show
Saturday 19 August 2023 - 12.00noon - 3.00pm

Southdean Hall , Hawick 

Southdean Village Hall OCCVOL Occasional Licence - Kings Coronation Celebrations
Sunday 7 May 2023 - 12.00noon - 3.00pm

Southdean Hall, Hawick  

Stow Community Trust OCCVOL Occasional Licence - Pop-Up Bar Event (Friday) and Grand National Showing (Saturday)-  5.00pm -
11.00pm (Friday 14 April) and 12.00noon - 7.00pm (Saturday 15 April)

The Station House,  Stow

Wauchope Hall Trustees OCCVOL Occasional Licence - Charity Bingo Night
Thursday, 13th April 2023   7.00pm - 9.30pm

Wauchope Hall, Town Yetholm,   Kelso

Wauchope Hall Trustees OCCVOL Occasional Licence - Hottrod Theatre Company - Wandering Willie's Tale
 Friday, 14th April 2023   7.00pm - 9.30pm

Wauchope Hall, Town Yetholm,   Kelso

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE/PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE* 

*Delete as appropriate 

 

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, section 20 

 

APPLICANT INFORMATION Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, section 20(1) 

 

Question 1 

Name, address and postcode of premises to be licensed. 

 

Tweedbank Service Station 

Tweedbank Industrial Estate 

Tweedbank Drive, 

Tweedbank TD1 3RS 

 

Question 2 

Particulars of applicant 

2(a) Where applicant is an individual, provide full name, date and place of birth, and home address 
including postcode and telephone number. 

 

 

 

 

2(b) Where applicant is a partnership, please provide full name, and postal address of partnership. 

 

 

 

2(c) Where applicant is a company, please provide name, registered office and company 
registration number. 

 

Motor Fuel Limited, Gladstone Place, 36-38 Upper
[...]
eive during the period beginning with the making of the premises licence application and ending with determination of the 
application. 

Page 17



 

 

The premises are proposed to be located within the extended Tweedbank Industrial Estate, 
off Tweedbank Drive and the A6091 

The premises trade on a 24 hour basis as a general convenience store adjacent to petrol/derv 
filling station forecourt. The site has car parking separate from the fuel pumps.  

The petrol/derv filling station forecourt area is not part of the area to be licensed.  The 
premises offer substantial general convenience separate from, and supplementary to, the 
offer of petrol/derv.  

The applicant considers that persons within the locality of the premises will be reliant on the 
premises to a significant extent on the premises as a principal source of petrol or derv or 
groceries and thereby satisfy the criteria of section 123(5) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act and 
as such are not excluded premises. 

 

 

 

Question 6 

6 To be completed by members’ clubs only 

 

Do the club’s constitution and rules conform 
to the requirements of regulation 2 of the 
Licensing (Clubs) (Scotland) Regulations 
2007? 

YES/NO*  

 

* Delete as appropriate  

 

DECLARATION BY APPLICANT OR AGENT ON BEHALF OF APPLICANT 

If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity. 

 

The contents of this Application are true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

 

Signature  * (see note below) 

Date 19 December 2022 

Capacity Solicitor APPLICANT/AGENT (delete as appropriate) 

Telephone number and email address of signatory  

Agent:  Harper Macleod LLP, 45 Gordon Street, Glasgow, G1 3PE 
 Tel: 0141 227 9388     

Page 18



 

 

 

 

 

I have enclosed the relevant documents with this application – please tick the relevant 
boxes 

Operating plan √ 

Layout plan √ 

Planning certificate  

Building standards certificate  

Food hygiene certificate  

* Data Protection Act 1998 

The in
[...]
s a company, please provide name, registered office and company 
registration number. 

Durty Brewing Ltd, 5 Rogers Road, Riverside Industrial Estate, Selkirk, TD7 5EQ 

SC682991 

 

(d) Where the applicant is a club or other body, please provide full name, and postal address of 
club or other body. 

 

 

 

Page 33



 

 

(e) Where applicant is a partnership, company, club or other body, please provide the names, 
dates and places of birth, and home addresses of connected persons.* 

Paul McGreal  

Gordon Donald  

 

 

* Connected person is defined in section 147(3) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005. 

 

Question 3 

Previous applications 

Has the applicant been refused a premises licence under section 23 of the Licensing (Scotland) 
Act 2005 in respect of the same premises?                           NO 

 If YES – provide full details  

 

 

Question 4 

Previous convictions  

Has the applicant or any connected person ever been convicted of a relevant or 
foreign offence (1) 

 

NO 

*If YES – provide full details  

 

For the purpose of this Act, a conviction for a relevant offence or foreign offence is to be 
disregarded if it is spent for the purpose of the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 

Name & position 
(if applicable) 

Date of conviction or 
sentence 

Court Offence Penalty 

 

 

 

    

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, section 20(2)(a) 

Question 5 

Description of premises (where application is submitted by a members’ club, please also complete 
question 6) 

4 Traquair Road is an existing ground floor commercial/retail/industrial building, though is currently 
in poor condition. The renovation project will create a new craft brewery (10bbl capacity) and 
taproom to showcase beers produced on site. The front of the building will form the primary public 

                                                        
(1) In addition to any convictions held by the applicant at the time of application, applicants should also familiarise themselves with the contents of 

section 24(1) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 in respect of any convictions for relevant or foreign offences which they may receive during 
the period beginning with the making of the premises licence application and ending with determination of the application. 

Page 34



 

 

taproom space – approx. 7m x 5.2m (c. 36m2) in total, including the bar area. The taproom is 
labelled ‘bar’ on the supplied floorplan. Male, Female and Disabled toilets are provided further 
down the building. There is a smaller second public area (labelled ‘Lounge/Viewing Area on the 
floorplan) of approximately 2.8m x 4.5m – this is intended for small events, private hires, private 
tasting sessions etc. The rear of the building is occupied by the brewing equipment (approx. 9m x 
5.8m) – this is not planned to have regular public access, through may be used on limited special 
occasions. There is a private outside space around the rear and the side of the building – this is 
enclosed by walls and fences and is accessed from the side and front of the building.  

 

Question 6 

To be completed by members’ clubs only 

Do the club’s constitution and rules conform to the requirements of 
regulation 2 of the Licensing (Clubs) (Scotland) Regulations 2007? 

YES/NO* 

 

*delete as appropriate 

 

 

DECLARATION BY APPLICANT OR AGENT ON BEHALF OF APPLICANT 

If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity. 

The contents of this application are true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Signature:                    (see note below) 

Date:                  Capacity:   APPLICANT 

Telephone number and email address of signatory 

 

I have enclosed the relevant documents with this application – please tick the relevant boxes 

Operating plan Y 

Layout plan Y 

Planning certificate Y 

Building standards certificate n/a 

Food hygiene certificate n/a 

 

The information on this form may be held on an elec
[...]
p. Plan - Provisional

	6a Section 20: Application for Premises Licence
	Item 6(a)(ii) - Durty Brewing, 4 Traquair Road, Innerleithen - Layout Plan - Provisional

	6b Section 29:  Application for Variation of Premises Licence
	6b Section 29:  Application for Variation of Premises Licence
	Item No. 6(b) - The Exchange Inn (Cannon), Jedburgh - Current Operating Plan

	6b Section 29:  Application for Variation of Premises Licence
	Item No. 6(b) - The Exchange Inn (Cannon), Jedburgh - Variation - Proposed Operating Plan_Redacted

	6b Section 29:  Application for Variation of Premises Licence
	Item No. 6(b ) - The Exchange Inn (Cannon), Jedburgh - Variation - Layout Plan

	10 Section 84A - Review of Personal Licence
	10 Section 84A - Review of Personal Licence
	Item No. 10(ii) - PL - Police Letter Review 2

	10 Section 84A - Review of Personal Licence
	Item No. 10(iii) - PL - Police Letter Review 3






Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
 LICENSING BOARD 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the SCOTTISH 

BORDERS  LICENSING BOARD held in 
Council Chambers, Council Headquarters, 
Newtown St Boswells - Blended on Friday, 
28 April 2023 at 10.00 am 

    
 
Present:- 
 
 
Apologies:- 
 

 
Councillors M. Douglas (Convener), J. PatonDay, P. Brown, E. Small, F. 
Sinclair, T. Weatherston. 
 
Councillors J. Cox, N. Richards, D. Parker. 
 

In Attendance:- Managing Solicitor (Property and Licensing), Licensing Standards and 
Enforcement Officers (M. Wynne, J. Scott and Hannah Wood), Licensing 
Officer – (S. Lackenby), PC S. Dishington (Police Scotland), Democratic 
Services Officer (F. Henderson). 

 
 
 

1.0     MINUTE  
          There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 31 March 2023.   
  

DECISION 
APPROVED the minute for signature by the Convener. 
  

2.0      LICENCES DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
For Members’ information there had been circulated copies of lists of licences dealt with 
under delegated powers for the period 20 March 2023 – 14 April 2023. 
  
DECISION 
NOTED. 
  

3.0     LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005:  
3.1     Section 20: Application for Grant/ Provisional Grant of Premises Licence  

Consider the following application for Grant of Premises Licence 
  

(a)   Motor Fuel Ltd                                          Tweedbank Service Station 
                                                                                    Tweedbank Industrial Estate 
                                                                                    Tweedbank Drive 
                                                                                    Tweedbank 
                                                                                    TD1 3RS 
                                                                                    (Provisional) 
         
Proposed business activity - The premises are proposed to be located within the extended 
Tweedbank Industrial Estate, off Tweedbank Drive and the A6091. The premises will 
trade on a 24 hour basis as a general convenience store adjacent to petrol/derv filling 
station forecourt. The site will have car parking separate from the fuel pumps. The 
petrol/derv filling station forecourt area is not part of the area to be licensed. The premises 
offer substantial general convenience separate from and supplementary to, the offer of 
petrol/derv. The premises will offer a service to the local and wider area. The proposal is 
to sell alcohol on an Off Sale basis only. 
 
Licensed hours applied for: 
        ON SALE                                                         OFF SALE 



        N/A                                                                   Sun to Sat 10.00am – 10.00pm 
 
Representations received: 
Police Scotland - none. 
Licensing Standards Enforcement Officer - none. 
Health - none. 
Other - none. 
  

3.2       There had been circulated copies of an application for the grant of a Premises Licence.  
Mr Wynne, Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer advised that the application was 
for the Tweedbank Service Station to be operated by Motor Fuel Ltd.  Mr Wynne further 
explained that development would contain a petrol station and convenience store to 
include the sale of alcohol on an off-sales basis between 10 a.m. and 10 p.m. although 
the premises would be open 24 hrs.  Mr Wynne highlighted that the application was 
seeking an alcohol capacity of 14% and the current policy was set at 10%.  Mr Wynne 
also drew the Boards attention to the Future Customer Profiling Research Report carried 
out in April 2023 and which was a legal requirement for premises not yet constructed.  
  

3.3     The Convener welcomed, Mr Andrew Hunter, Legal Representative to the meeting.  Mr 
Hunter explained that the premises were scheduled for completion at the beginning of 
August and would be a welcome addition creating 30 full and part-time jobs.  Motor Fuel 
Ltd owned over 50 licensed convenience stores across Scotland and Tweedbank would 
be run in a similar manner.  Mr Hunter referred to the Future Customer Profiling Research 
Report and the door to door research undertaken, which highlighted that just under 70% 
of those interviewed were likely to purchase alcohol if it was available.  In terms of the 
percentage alcohol capacity Mr Hunter explained that generally across Scotland the 
capacity would be between 12 – 16% and he had made it clear to the Applicant that the 
Boards policy stated 10% and an alternative plan based on 10% had been drawn up.  The 
alcohol would be away from the front door for security reasons and the difference 
between 10% and 14% in terms of visual impact would be minimal and Mr Hunter was 
seeking approval of 14% capacity. 

 
3.4     The Board welcomed the introduction of the Petrol Station and convenience store at 

Tweedbank and agreed to approve the application with the alcohol capacity limited to 
10%. 

  
DECISION  
AGREED to Grant with the alcohol capacity limited to 10% in accordance with the 
Board’s Policy. 
  

 3.5         (b)        Durty Brewing Limited                       Durty Brewing 
                                                                          4 Traquair Road 
                                                                                    Innerleithen 
                                                                                    EH44 6PD 
                                                                                    (Provisional) 
                                                                                     
Proposed business activity - The premises is an existing ground floor 
commercial/retail/industrial building and the proposal is to create a new craft brewery and 
taproom to show case beers produced on site. The front of the building will form the 
primary public taproom space, including the bar area and toilet facilities.  
 A smaller second public area is intended for small events, private hires, private tasting 
sessions etc. The rear of the building houses the brewing equipment. There is a private 
outside space around the rear and the side of the building, which is enclosed by walls and 
fences and is accessed from the side and front of the building. The proposal being to sell 
alcohol on an On and Off-Sale basis. 
Licensed hours applied for: 
 



ON SALE                                                         OFF SALE 
Sun to Sat 11.00am to 10.00pm                      Sun to Sat 10.00am to 10.00pm 
Representations received: 
Police Scotland - none. 
Licensing Standards Enforcement Officer - none. 
Health - none. 
Other - none. 
  

3.6     There had been circulated copies of an application for the grant of a Premises Licence.  
Mr Wynne, Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer advised that the application was 
for the creation of a new craft brewery and taproom to show case beers produced on site. 
The front of the building will form the primary public taproom space, including the bar area 
and toilet facilities.  The application was within policy and no objections had been 
received. 

3.7     The Convener welcomed, Mr Paul McGreal, Applicant to the meeting.  Mr McGreal 
explained that the premises were next to an existing licensed premises and would 
improve the Tourism offer in the area. 

  
DECISION 
AGREED TO Grant. 
  

4.1     Section 29: Application for Variation of Premises Licence  
Consider the following application for Variation of Premises Licence (applicants cited to 
attend.)  (Copies attached) 
 
Mrs Dawn Bird                                                          The Exchange Inn (Cannon) 

                                                                  8 Exchange Street 
                                                                 Jedburgh 

                                                                  TD8 6BH 

                                                                       
 Amendments to licence and operating plan, which include the following :- 
         the addition of the wording of the seasonal variation at question 4 to include –  

 ‘Thursday prior to Jethart Callants Festival until 1.00am’; 
  
         an addition to the permitted activities referred to in question 5 (columns 2 & 3) of the  
 Operating Plan, to include bar meals within core hours; 
  
         the removal of adult entertainment from the permitted activities referred to in question  
 5 (columns 2 & 3) of the Operating Plan; 
  
         a change to the terms/explanation at question 6 of the Operating Plan relating to  

 children and young persons access to include :- 
                at section (b) add – Young Persons when being provided with a meal; 
                at section (d) add – for the duration of a meal up to 10.00pm; 
                at section (e) add – remove reference to first floor; 

  
         amend the capacity of the premises at question 7 to read 83 (following the removal of  
       the first floor meeting room from the licensed footprint). 

  
           Representations received: 

Police Scotland - none 
Licensing Standards Officer - none 
Health - none 
Other – none 

  
4.2     There had been circulated copies of an application for the grant of a Premises Licence.  

Mr Wynne, Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer advised that due to a change of 



ownership, the application was to update the License and Operating plan to include bar 
meals, young persons and an amendment to the wording of the seasonal variations.  The 
amendments were within policy and there had been no objections received. 

4.3     The Convener welcomed, Mr Tunnah to the meeting on behalf of the Applicant.  Mr 
Tunnah explained that the premises were well run, although like many pubs in the area, 
had been struggling.  The Applicant had invested a large sum of money in the premises 
and undertaken a number of improvements to improve which required amendments to the 
Licence and Operating Plan.   

  
DECISION  
AGREED to Grant. 
 
URGENT BUSINESS  
Under Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the Chair was of 
the opinion that the item dealt with in the following paragraph should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency, in view of the need to make an early decision. 
  

5.0 DRAFT POLICY STATEMENT  
5.1 There had been circulated copies of the Draft Policy Statement and Mr Kirk advised that 

the Board were legally required to review the Policy every five years.  The current policy 
had been reviewed by Licensing Officers and updated to include the introduction of the  
sexual entertainment policy and safety of staff late at night which officers felt where the 
only amendments necessary..  A twelve week consultation was required and the Board 
were asked to consider the draft policy prior to the commencement of the consultation. 
 

5.2 Councillor Weatherston raised the matter restricting trading to 14 hours within a 24 hour 
period which was contained in the policy as a standard 11 a.m. – 1 a.m. however he was 
aware that other Authorities did not have a restriction and considered each application on 
its own merits.  Mr Wynne explained that there was additional wording within the policy for 
Annual Events such as the Common Ridings but there required to be a threshold within 
the policy in order for applications seeking additional trading hours to be brought to the 
Board for consideration.   
 
DECISION  
AGREED:- 
 
(a) that an additional question seeking views on the standard 14 hours  trading 
 period i.e 11am to 1am be asked during the consultation process; 
   
(b)  that the 12 week consultation be undertaken following the above 
 amendment;  and  
 
(c) the consultation results be reported to a future meeting. 
 
 
PRIVATE BUSINESS 

            DECISION 
            AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 

exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the 
Act. 

  
Summary of Private Business 

 
5.0       Section 84A - Review of Personal Licence 

The Licensing Board noted that as the Licence Holders Legal representative was not 
available, the matter would be deferred to the next meeting.  



 
The meeting concluded at 10.55 am   


